





March 2, 2004
Robert D. Herrick, City Attorney

City of Moreno Valley

Office of the City Attorney

Post Office Box 88005

Moreno Valley, CA 92552-0805

Re:
Your Request for Advice



Our File No.  A-04-019
Dear Mr. Herrick:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS

1.  May you, as city attorney, render legal advice to the city council or staff regarding the negotiation, drafting, and hearing process for the Moreno Highlands Project, located about one-quarter mile from your residence?

2.  May you advise the council at public hearings regarding modifications to the land use entitlements for the phase of the project near your residence or for the Highlands Project?
CONCLUSIONS

1-2.  Yes.  Your principal residence is located more than 500 feet from the proposed boundaries of the Highland Project.  It is presumed under the Commission's regulations, therefore, that neither of these decisions will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the economic interest of your principal residence.  As long as this presumption is not rebutted, you will not have a conflict of interest concerning either of these decisions, based on your principal residence.
FACTS


The City of Moreno Valley is a rapidly growing city of approximately 152,000 in population.  It is approximately 50 to 60 percent developed, with large areas of undeveloped land on the city's east side.  Your personal residence is located in a developed single-family tract surrounded by undeveloped fields.  It is located slightly more than one-quarter of a mile from Redlands Blvd., the major north/south arterial street in the area. 

The land near your residential development contains a few large lot residential homes, a horse ranch, and undeveloped fields that have been “dry-farmed” for a number of years.  Most of the land has received land use entitlements as part of a specific plan and a development agreement both approved prior to your appointment as city attorney and your purchase of your home.  The development project, called “Moreno Highlands” (“Highlands Project”) was subject to CEQA litigation at the time of its approval, and the environmental documentation was ruled to be legally adequate.  However, the project has been dormant through the recessionary years.

The master developer for the Highlands Project wishes to resurrect the project and make some changes to the specific plan, including the elimination of some land recently acquired by the State of California for additional wildlife preserve and adding some land recently acquired by the developer on the northeast corner of the project.  He also wishes to reduce the density and total number of residential units, phase the project and amend and restate the development agreement for the project.  


The Highlands project is an irregularly shaped area roughly 1½ miles by 2 miles in area.  The project comprises a significant percentage (perhaps 10 to 15 percent) of the total land area of the city and perhaps 30 to 40 percent of the undeveloped, but developable, land in the city.  Under the already approved specific plan, approximately 12,000 residential dwelling units are approved for the project.  The project site is bounded, approximately, by Redlands Blvd. to the west, the Highway 60 freeway to the north, Gilman Springs Road to the east and the San Jacinto Wildlife preserve, undevelopable rock hills and Cactus Blvd. to the south.  Within a one-mile radius of the southwest corner of the project there are several tracts of homes on lots ranging from 7,500 square feet to one acre within an older area known as “Old Moreno” and a newer development around the Moreno Valley Ranch Golf course.

Your tract of homes is located approximately one-half mile north of the northern edge of Old Moreno.  To the west of your tract, is largely undeveloped land and rock hills.  Approximately one mile west-northwest of your tract of homes is the Moreno Valley Auto Mall, a freeway-oriented complex of several automobile dealerships located at the Moreno Beach Blvd. exit from the 60 Freeway.  It is surrounded by orange groves already entitled for single-family development and by undeveloped commercial property. A “Super WalMart” has been approved for the city directly west of the auto mall.  The land north of your tract of the 60 Freeway is zoned commercial but currently contains a 
few scattered large lot single-family homes.  Most of the land north of the 60 Freeway from the auto mall east to the city limits is undeveloped, but zoned for commercial and large lot residential (one-half to one acre lots). 


The developer's proposed Phase I of the development plan is for residential units and some commercial development in the area bordered by Redlands Blvd. on the west – the part of the development nearest your home.  It would involve widening Redlands Blvd. and developing the current horse ranch and vacant fields across Redlands Blvd. from your housing tract – the nearest edge of Phase I being a little over one mile from your property line.


The Highlands plan, either in its already approved configuration, or in the proposed amended configuration, will change the area east of your home from largely rural to largely residential.

The developer has requested a series of meetings with city staff leading up to planning commission and city council hearings on the amended development agreement and specific plan.  The city manager has requested the advice and counsel of the city attorney in negotiating the proposed terms of these amended documents prior to staff's recommendation to those bodies.

ANALYSIS

General Rule


The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, when it is “reasonably foreseeable” that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the official's economic interests.  (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step analytical framework for deciding whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  We apply this analysis to your question.
1.  Step One:  Are you considered a “public official”?

Section 87103 indicates that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of his or her economic interests.  As the city attorney, you are a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency” and therefore, are a public official subject to the Act's conflict of interest provisions.  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).)
2.  Step Two:  Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; regulation 18702.3.)  

Your letter indicates that you will give advice and counsel in negotiating the proposed terms of the amended development agreement and specific plan for the Moreno Highlands Project prior to the staff's recommendation to the planning commission and the city council.  These actions constitute participation in making a governmental decision.  Additionally, if you engage in any of the actions detailed above with regard to a decision relating to the Highlands Project, you will “participate in making” or “influence” that decision.  

3.  Step Three:  What are your economic interests?

A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including:
· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 
 of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5).


Provided you have an interest of $2,000 or more in your residence, you have an economic interest in this real property.  You have not provided information regarding any other economic interests.  For purposes of this letter, we assume you have no other economic interest relevant to the decisions you have identified. 
4.  Step Four:  Is your economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?

One way in which real property is “directly involved” in a governmental decision is if:
“(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision.”  (Section 18704.2(a)(1).)

Your letter indicates that none of the Highland Project's proposed development comes within one-quarter mile (approximately 1,320 feet) of your property line.  Thus, your real property will be indirectly involved in these decisions. 

5.  Step Five:  What is the applicable materiality standard?

The financial effect of a governmental decision on real property which is indirectly involved in the governmental decision is presumed not to be material.  (Regulation 18705.2(b)(1).)  This presumption can be rebutted by proof that there are specific circumstances regarding the governmental decision which make it reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on your home.  (Ibid.)  Examples of these specific circumstances that will be considered include, but are not limited to:

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.


	� Real property can also be directly involved in a decision in other ways specified in regulations 18704.2(a)(2)-(6).  (See enclosed regulation 18704.2)  None of these are applicable to your situation.





